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EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY / DECLARATION CE DE CONFORMITE / DECLARACION

DE CONFORMIDAD CE / DECLARACAO CE DE CONFORMIDADE / EG-VERKLARING
VAN OVEREENSTEMMING / EF OVERENSSTEMMEL SESERKL/ZARING

We, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, hereby certify that if the product described within this certificate is bought from an
authorised Belle Group dealer within the EEC, it conforms to the following EEC directives: 2006/42/CE (This directive replaces directive 98/37/EC), Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2004/108/CE (as amended by 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). The Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, the
low voltage directive 2006/95/CE, BS EN 1SO 12100-1:2003 Safety of machinery and associated harmonised standards, where applicable. Noise emissions conform to
directives 2000/14/EC Annex VI & 2005/88/EC, for machines under article 12 the notified body is AVT Reliability, Unit 2 Easter Court, Europa Boulevard, Warrington,
Cheshire, WA5 7ZB, GB.

Noise Technical files are held by Ray Neilson at the Belle group Head Office address which is stated above.

®

Nous soussignés, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, certifions que si le produit décrit dans ce certificat est acheté chez un
distributeur autorisé Belle Group au sein de la CEE, il est conforme aux normes CEE ci-aprés: 2006/42/CE (Cette norme remplace la norme 98/37/CE), Norme
compatible pour I'électromagnisme 2004/108/CE (modifié par 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). Les déchets électriques, et d’équipement électronique 2002/96/CE,
caractéristiques basse tension 2006/95/CE, BS EN 1SO 12100-1:2003 Norme de sécurité des machines et des critéres associés et configurés, si applicable. Les
émissions de bruit sont conformes a la directive 2000/14/EC Annexe VI et 2005/88/EC pour machines , article 12, I'objet mentionné est AVT Reliability, Unit 2 Easter
Court, Europa Boulevard, Warrington, Cheshire, WA5 7ZB, GB.

Bruit des fichiers techniques sont détenues par Ray Neilson a I'adresse du groupe Belle Siége qui est indiqué ci-dessus.

La Sociedad, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 17 OEU, GB, por el presente documento certifica que si el producto descrito en este
certificado es comprado a un distribuidor autorizado de Belle Group en la CEE, este es conforme a las siguientes directivas: 2006/42/CE de la CEE (Esta directiva
sustituye a la Directiva 98/37/CE), Directiva 2004/108/CE sobre Compatibilidad Electromagnética (segiin enmiendas 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). Los
residuos eléctricos y electrénicos (RAEE) 2002/96/CE, Directiva sobre Bajo Voltaje 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 de Seguridad de Maquinaria y Niveles
armonizados estandares asociados donde sean aplicables. Emision de Ruidos conforme a la Directiva 2000/14/CE Anexo VI y 2005/88/ECpara maquinas bajo articulo
12 la mencionada unidad esta AVT Reliability, Unit 2 Easter Court, Europa Boulevard, Warrington, Cheshire, WA5 7ZB, GB.

Archivos de ruido técnicos estan en manos de Ray Neilson en la direccion del grupo Belle Sede de la que se ha dicho.

O signatario, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK OEU, GB, pelo presente, declara que se o produto descrito neste certificado foi adquirido a
um distribuidor autorizado do Belle Group em qualquer pais da UE, esta em conformidade com o estabelecido nas seguintes directivas comunitarias: 2006/42/CE (Esta
directiva substitui a Directiva 98/37/EC), Directiva de Compatibilidade Electromagnética 2004/108/CE (conforme corrigido pelas 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC).
O Eléctrico de Desperdicio e Equipamento Electrénico (DEEE) 2002/96/CE, a directiva de baixa voltagem 2006/95/CE, BS EN I1SO 12100-1:2003 Seguranca da
maguinaria e as normas harmonizadas afins se aplicaveis. As emissdes de ruido respeitam e estdo dentro das directivas para maquinas 2000/14/EC Anexo VI &
2005/88/EC, artigo 12, sendo o organismo notificado AVT Reliability, Unit 2 Easter Court, Europa Boulevard, Warrington, Cheshire, WA5 7ZB, GB.

Arquivos de ruido técnicos sdo detidos por Ray Neilson no enderego Escritério Belle grupo Cabega que é dito acima.

Ondergetekende, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, verklaren hierbij dat als het product zoals beschreven in dit certificaat is
gekocht van een erkende Belle Group dealer binnen de EEG, het voldoet aan de volgende EEG richtlijnen: 2006/42/CE (Deze richtlijn vervangt Richtlijn 98/37/EC),
Electromagnetische Compatability Richtlijn 2004/108/CE (geamendeerd door 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). De afgedankte elektrische en elektronische
apparatuur (AEEA) 2002/96/CE, de Laagspannings Richtlijn 2006/95/CE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Veiligheid van Machines en hieraan gekoppelde geharmoniseerde
Standaarden, waar deze van toepassing is. Geluidshinder te voldoen aan de richtlijnen 2000/14/EG en 2005/88/EG bijlage VI, voor toestel onder stuk 12 naar de notified
troep zit AVT Reliability, Unit 2 Easter Court, Europa Boulevard, Warrington, Cheshire, WA5 7ZB, GB.

Lawaai Technische dossiers zijn in handen van Ray Neilson op de Belle groep hoofdkantoor adres, dat staat boven.

®
®
®
@

Vi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, erkleerer hermed, at hvis det i dette certifikat beskrevne produkt er kabt hos en autoriseret
Belle Group forhandler i EU, er det i overensstemmelse med falgende E@F-direktiver: 2006/42/CE (Dette direktiv erstatter direktiv 98/37/EF), 2004/108/E@F (som zendret
ved 89/336/EEC, 92/31/EQF & 93/68 E@F), Affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE) 2002/96/CE, lavspaendingsdirektivet 2006/95/CE, BS EN 1SO 12100-1:2003
Maskinsikkerhed og tilhgrende harmoniserede standarder, hvor det er relevant. jemission i overer med direktiverne 2000/14/EF bilag VI og 2005/88/EF.
for maskiner under paragraf 12. Det bemyndigede organ er AVT Reliability, Unit 2 Easter Court, Europa Boulevard, Warrington, Cheshire, WA5 7ZB, Storbritanien.
Stgj Tekniske filer er i besiddelse af Ray Neilson pa Belle-gruppen hovedkontoret adresse, som er naevnt ovenfor.
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How To Use This Manual

This manual has been written to help you operate and service the ‘RPC’ safely. This manual is intended for dealers and operators of
the ‘RPC'.

Foreword

The ‘Machine Description’ section helps you to familiarise yourself with the machine’s layout and controls.

The ‘Environment’ section gives instructions on how to handle the recycling of discarded apparatus in an environmentally friendly way.
The ‘General Safety’ and ‘Health and Safety’ sections explain how to use the machine to ensure your safety and the safety of the
general public.

The ‘Start and Stop Procedure’ helps you with starting and stopping the machine.

The ‘Trouble Shooting Guide’ helps you if you have a problem with your machine.

The ‘Service & Maintenance’ section is to help you with the general maintenance and servicing of your machine.

The ‘Warranty’ Section details the nature of the warranty cover and the claims procedure.

The ‘Declaration of conformity’ section shows the standards that the machine has been built to.

Directives with regard to the notations.
Text in this manual to which special attention must be paid are shown in the following way:

carried out in the correct way.

(A WARNING The life of the operator can be at risk.
WARNING

( WARNING Before you operate or carry out any maintenance on this machine YOU MUST READ and STUDY

(& CAUTION The product can be at risk. The machine or yourself can be damaged or injured if procedures are not

S

this manual.

—/

KNOW how to safely use the unit’s controls and what you must do for safe maintenance. (NB Be sure that you know how to switch the
machine off before you switch on, in case you get into difficulty.)

ALWAYS wear or use the proper safety items required for your personal protection. If you have ANY QUESTIONS about the safe use
or maintenance of this unit, ASK YOUR SUPERVISOR OR CONTACT: Altrad Belle (UK): +44 (0) 1298 84606
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Altrad Belle reserves the right to change machine specification without prior notice or obligation.



Machine Description

. Throttle lever.

. Recoil Starter Handle.

. Fuel Tank.

. Lifting Point.

Handle Release Catch.

. Forward / Reverse Control Handle.
. Main Handle.

. Belt Guard.

. Key Start

Technical Data

Model RPC 45/60

Engine - Honda GX270 Petrol (Hp)

Engine - Hatz 1B30 Diesel (Hp) 6.3

Weight - Honda GX270 Petrol (Kg) 275
Weight - Hatz 1B30 Diesel (Kg) 291
Weight - Hatz 1B30 E/S Diesel (Kg) 303
Engine RPM - Honda 3600
Engine RPM - Hatz 3000
Centrifugal Force (kN) 45

Frequency (Hz) 70

Maximum Travel Speed (m/min) > 24
Sound Power (dB(A)) 108

Safe Disposal.

Instructions for the protection of the environment. The
@é machine contains valuable materials. Take the

discarded apparatus and accessories to the relevant

recycling facilities.

Reasons For Compaction

Compon Material

Handle Steel
Front cover HDPE
Main frame Steel
Baseplate Steel
Hand Grips Polyurethane Foam
Engine Aluminium
Flexible Mounts Steel and Rubber
Various Parts Steel and Aluminium

Soil, which has been disturbed or new infill, subbase and blacktop, will have small voids or air pockets which, if not compacted, will

lead to one or more problems occurring.

1. As traffic crosses the surface of an uncompacted area, the material is compressed. This leads to subsidence of the top surface

as the material fills the voids.

2. Asimilar situation occurs with static loads on uncompacted ground. The load (e.g. a building) will sink.

3. Materials with voids are more susceptible to water seepage, leading to erosion. Water ingress may also cause the soil to
expand during freezing temperatures and contract during dry spells. Expansion and contraction is a major cause of damage to
building foundations and normally leads to the structure requiring underpinning.

Compaction increases the density of the material and therefore increases its load bearing capacity. Reduces air voids and therefore
reduces the risk of subsidence, expansion and contraction, due to ingress of water.
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General Safety

For your own personal protection and for the safety of those around you, please read and ensure you fully understand the following
safety information. It is the responsibility of the operator to ensure that he/she fully understands how to operate this equipment safely. If
you are unsure about the safe and correct use of the ‘RPC’, consult your supervisor or Altrad Belle.

(& CAUTION Improper maintenance can be hazardous. Read and Understand this section before you perform any )

maintenance, service or repairs.

This equipment is heavy and must not be lifted single-handedly, either GET HELP or use suitable lifting equipment.

Cordon off the work area and keep members of the public and unauthorised personnel at a safe distance.

Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) must be worn by the operator whenever this equipment is being used (see Health & Safety).
Make sure you know how to safely switch this machine OFF before you switch it ON in case you get into difficulty.

Always switch OFF the engine before transporting, moving it around the site or servicing it.

During use the engine becomes very hot, allow the engine to cool before touching it. Never leave the engine running and
unattended.

Never remove or tamper with any guards fitted, they are there for your protection. Always check guards for condition and security,
if any are damaged or missing, DO NOT USE THE COMPACTOR until the guard has been replaced or repaired.

+ Do not operate the Compactor when you are ill, feeling tired, or when under the influence of alcohol or drugs.

.

CAUTION Fuel is flammable. It may cause injury and property damage. Shut down the engine, extinguish all open
—=—————flames and do not smoke while filling the fuel tank. Always wipe up any spilled fuel.

—/

Fuel Safety.

« Before refuelling, switch off the engine and allow it to cool.

* When refuelling, DO NOT smoke or allow naked flames in the area.

« Spilt fuel must be made safe immediately, using sand. If fuel is spilt on your clothes, change them.
« Store fuel in an approved, purpose made container away from heat and ignition sources.

Health & Safety

Vibration

Some vibration from the compaction operation is transmitted through the handle to the operator’s hands. The Altrad Belle RPC range
has been specifically designed to reduce hand/arm vibration levels. Refer to specifications & technical data for vibration levels and us-
age times (recommended maximum daily exposure time). DO NOT exceed the maximum usage times.

PPE (Personal Protective Equipment)

Suitable PPE must be worn when using this equipment i.e. Safety Goggles, Gloves, Ear Defenders, Dust Mask and Steel Toe capped
footwear. Wear clothing suitable for the work you are doing. Tie back long hair and remove any jewellery which may catch in the
equipment’s moving parts. Always protect skin from contact with concrete.

Dust
The compacting process will occasionally produce dust, which may be hazardous to your health. Always wear a mask that is suited to
the type of dust being produced.

Fuel
Do not ingest fuel or inhale fuel vapours and avoid contact with your skin. Wash fuel splashes immediately. If you get fuel in your eyes,
irrigate with copious amounts of water and seek medical attention as soon as possible.

Exhaust Fumes
Do not operate the compactor indoors or in a confined space, make sure the work area is adequately ventilated.

(A WARNING The exhaust fumes produced by this equipment are highly toxic and can kill!

Pre-Start Checks

Pre start-up inspection

The following Pre-start-up inspection must be performed before the start of each work session or after every four hours of use, which-
ever is first. Please refer to the service section for detailed guidance. If any fault is discovered, the compactor must not be used until
the fault is rectified.

N

1. Thoroughly inspect the compactor for signs of damage. Check components are present and secure. Pay special attention to the
belt guard.

. Check the engine oil and hydraulic oil level and top up as necessary.

. Check the engine fuel level and top up as necessary.

. Check for fuel, oil and hydraulic leaks.

A WN



Start And Stop Procedu

Honda Petrol Engine

1. Open the fuel tap by moving the fuel ON / OFF lever fully to the right.

2. If starting the engine from cold, set the choke ON by moving the choke lever fully to the
left. If restarting a warm engine, the choke is usually not required, however, if the engine
has cooled to a degree, partial choke may be required. Throttle Lever

3. Turn the engine ON / OFF switch clockwise to the ‘I" position.
4. Setthe throttle to the idle position by moving the throttle lever fully to the right. Do not
start the engine on full throttle, as the compactor will vibrate as soon as the engine starts. r— Choke Lever
5. Taking afirm hold of the control handle with one hand, grasp the recoil starter handle with — | Fuel ON/OFF
the other. Pull the recoil starter until engine resistance is felt, then let starter return. Lever.
6. Taking care not to pull the starter’s rope fully out, pull the starter handle briskly.

7. Repeat until the engine fires.

8. Once the engine fires gradually set the choke lever to the OFF position by moving it to
the right.

9. |If the engine fails to fire after several attempts, follow the troubleshooting guide.

10. To stop the engine, set the throttle to idle and turn the engine ON / OFF switch anticlockwise to
the ‘0’ position.

11. Turn the fuel off.

Hatz Diesel Engine

1. Turn ON the fuel by moving the fuel ON/OFF lever fully to the right.

2. Set the engine speed control to start.

3. Taking a firm hold of the control handle with one hand, grasp the recoil starter handle with
the other. Pull the handle until engine resistance is felt, then let the starter return.

4. Taking care not to pull the starter’s rope fully out, pull the starter handle briskly with both

hands.

Repeat this procedure until the engine fires.

6. If the engine fails to start after several attempts, Follow the troubleshooting guide.

7. To stop the engine, set the throttle control to idle, then press and hold the red stop button until
the engine stops.

o

Hatz Diesel Engine (Electric Start)

1. With the decompression lever in position ‘0’, insert the key and turn to position ‘I’
(Battery charge and oil pressure warning lights but light up)

2. Turn start key to position ‘II

3. As soon as the engine runs, release the start key. It must return to position ‘I’ by itself and
remain in this position during operation. The battery charge and oil pressure warning lights
musst go out immediately after starting. Indicator light ‘1’ is on when the engine is in
operation.

4. If anything seems to be incorrect, stop the engine immediately and rectify the fault.
(See the Troubleshooting Guide)

5. The engine temperature display ‘4’ (additional equipment) lights up if the temperature at the cylinder head is too high. Switch off the
engine and trace the cause of the problem.

Never operate the electric starter when the engine is running or coasting to a standstill. There is a risk of
& CAUTION broken starter pinion or ring gear teeth. Never stop the engine by moving the decopression lever.
———————— During breaks in work or at the end of theworking period, keep the starting handle and starting key in a
safe place, out of reach of unauthorised persons.

6. Always turn the start key back to position ‘0’ before re-starting the engine. The repeat lock prevents the starter motor from

engaging and possibly being damaged whilst the engine is still running.

Move speed control lever to ‘1" back to the STOP position.

8. On engines with the lower engine speeds not accessible, move speed control lever ‘1’ back, then move stop lever ‘2’ in the
STOP direction. Hold it there until the engine has stopped.

9. Release the stop lever ‘2’ when the engine has stopped, making sure that the lever returns to its normal position. (The charge
and oil pressure lights will come on)

10. Turn the key to the 0 position and pull it out. The lights must then go out.

~



Operating Instructions

Take the compactor to where it is required.

Where it is necessary to use lifting equipment to position the compactor, make sure the lifting equipment has a WLL (Working
Load Limit) suitable for the compactors weight (see Technical Data section or the machine serial plate). Attach suitable chains
or slings ONLY to the lifting point on the top of the compactor.

Having carried out the checks listed in the ‘Pre start’ section, you may start the engine.

The Altrad Belle ‘RPC’ range of compactors are fitted with a centrifugal clutch, this allows the engine to run at idle without driving
the gearbox.

As the engine speed is increased the clutch will engage and will drive the gearbox. For correct operation, the engine speed
should be set to maximum.

Set the throttle to maximum and use the control handle for direction and to steer or turn the compactor.

The control handle has been designed so that when it is being used in reverse and the operator lets go for any reason, the
handle automatically moves into forward mode. This is a significant safety feature of the machine.

During normal operation you should not have to push the compactor but allow it to travel at its own pace.

The speed of travel will be determined by the condition of the surface being compacted.

Caution must be used when operating the compactor in reverse. Ensure that there are no obstructions or trip hazards when
operating in reverse.

If the surface to be compacted is on a slope, great care must be taken when controlling the compactor’s direction of travel. If
necessary, use a suitable rope attached to the compactor at a low point on the chassis, to allow a helper to take part of the
compactor’s weight. Work up and down a slope not across.

Work the compactor over the surface in an organised pattern until the required compaction has been achieved.
Where there are a number of different layers to be compacted on top of each other, compact each layer individually.

To stop the compactor vibrating, set the throttle to idle. To stop the engine refer to the relevant start / stop procedure.
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ouble Shooting Guide

Problem

Engine will not start.

‘ Cause

No fuel.

Remedy
Open fuel tap.

Fill fuel tank.

Engine switched off.

Switch engine on.

Spark plug fouled.

Clean and reset plug gap.

Engine cold.

Close choke.

Engine flooded.

Honda, open choke, fully open throttle, pull recoil starter
until engine fires.

Hatz, move speed control to stop, pull recoil starter 5 times
then repeat start procedure.

Engine still will not start.

Major Fault.

Contact Agent or Altrad Belle.

Unit will not move.

Engine speed too slow.

Set engine speed control to fast.

Drive belt tension loose.

Adjust belt tension

Air filter blocked.

Clean or renew air filter.

Worn or Damaged Clutch.

Repair or Replace as necessary.

Drive failure.

Contact Agent or Altrad Belle.

Gearbox failure.

Contact Agent or Altrad Belle.

Forward speed too slow.

Too much oil in hydraulic head.

Reduce oil level.

Wrong adjustment of control system

Contact Agent or Altrad Belle.

Reverse speed too slow.

Not enough oil in hydraulic head.

Fill and bleed system.

Air in control system.

Bleed control system.

Wrong adjustment of control system

Contact Agent or Altrad Belle.

Loss of Hydraulic Oil.

Connectors leaking.

Reseal connectors.

Defective hydraulic hose.

Replace hose.

Piston seal in gearbox defective.

Contact Agent or Altrad Belle.

Machine operates
erratically.

Shock mounts damaged.

Replace all four mounts.

11




The Altrad Belle ‘RPC’ range of Reversible Plate Compactors are designed to give many years of trouble free operation. It is, however,
important that the simple regular maintenance listed in this section is carried out. It is recommended that an approved Altrad Belle
dealer carries out all major maintenance and repairs. Always use genuine Altrad Belle replacement parts, the use of spurious parts may
void your warranty.

ervice & Maintenance

Before any maintenance is carried out on the machine, switch off the engine. If working on a diesel engine, make sure that the stop
switch is in the stop position.

Always set the compactor on level ground to ensure any fluid levels will be correctly read. Only use recommended oils (see chart on
following page).

Running In Period
When the compactor is first used from new, the engine oil must be changed after the initial running in period (see engine manufactur-
er’'s manual for full detail). The belt tension should be checked after 4 hours use.

Drive Belt

Remove the belt guard then check the belt tension by placing light finger pressure on the top of the belt, as near central between the
engine drive and gearbox pulley. The belt should deflect by approx. 10 to 15mm. If the belt tension requires adjustment, loosen the
setscrew on the Belt Tensioning device and slide to the right. Once set, retighten the setscrew and check belt tension a secong time.
Finally, replace the belt guard ensuring it is correctly and securely fitted.

e Maintenance Every 8 | First Month 250
Hours 50 Hours Hours Hours

Check Level v
Engine Oil

Change v v

L Check Condition / Clean v
Air Filter
Replace when necessary / Every 12 months

Spark Plug Change v
Drive Belt Tension v v

Oil / Fuel Type & Quantity - Spark Plug Type

. Quantity Capacity Spark Plug Electrode
RIVEE ‘ (Litre) AU TfE (Litre) Type Gap (mm)
BMEES or
Petrol Honda GX270 S.A.E. 10W 30 0.6 Unleaded 3.6 BPR6ES 0.6-0.7
. Diesel Refer to
Diesel Hatz 1B30 S.A.E. 10W 30 0.9 (BS2869) Manual N/A N/A
Oil Type & Quantity
. Honda GX2 Hatz 1B30
Component Oil Type ‘ (Litres) ‘ (Litres)
Gearbox S.A.E. 75W 90 1.2 1.2
Shell Tellus 32 0.2 0.2
Hydraulic Control
Fuchs Renolin MR520 0.2 0.2

CAUTION WHILST RUNNING THIS MACHINE DURING THIS PROCEDURE, IT IS ADVISABLE TO PUT THE
=————— MACHINE ONTO A RUBBER MAT OR EQUIVALENT TO ABSORB SOME OF THE VIBRATION.

Bleeding the Hydraulic System

1. Ensure the machine is in a stationary position, and situated on level ground.
2. Remove the filler cap, and fill the control pump head with oil. Stop once you have reached the maximum level indicator, which is
within the head.

3. Slowly pump the control handle from the ‘Forward Motion’ position, to the ‘Reverse Motion’ position, until the oil level drops.

4. Re-fill the control pump head upto the maximum level. Continue to pump the handle until resistence is felt, and the handle locks
in the ‘Reverse Motion’ position.

. Again, re-fill the control pump head upto the maximum level.

6. Re-fit the Filler Bung, and test the machine.

o
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Service & Maintenance

Assembly of the Control Pump

1. Carefully clean the housing with compressed air on the inside. Check for scratches on sliding bores for O Rings and there are
no sharp edges.

Press the Bushing in to Housing.

Lubricate the Lip Seal with Hydraulic Oil and slip it on the Rack (open side away from the rack).

Lubricate the Rack with Hydraulic Oil and slide it into the Housing until the Lip Seal is in the groove, making sure the teeth are
in the right position. When the Lip Seal is in the Groove this represents forward motion.

pON

(& CAUTION  In reverse motion the Control Handles run parallel with the Housing in the direction of the operator.

—/

o

. After lubricating the Pinion (without O Rings), insert it into the Housing and Rack. Check the movement of the Rack from Forward
to Reverse. (See CAUTION).

6 Take the Pinion out and fit the two O Rings, making sure they are not damaged.

7. Lubricate the Pinion and O Rings with hydraulic oil and carefully insert in to the Housing. Make sure the Rack is in the right

position and this is easiest when in reverse motion.

8. Fit the Shim and Retaining Ring. It may be necessary to push the Pinion from the opposite side to get them assembled.

9. Place the Housing on the filler side and fit the O Rings to the bottom face. LOCTITE seal 518 is recommended.

10. Assemble the Hydraulic Connector and Dowty Washer using LOCTITE 243.

11. Assemble the Bracket and fix with 4 screws and washers using LOCTITE 243.

12. Loosely fit the Plug Screw and Washer DO NOT TIGHTEN.

Warranty

Your new Altrad Belle ‘RPC’ plate compactor is warranted to the original purchaser for a period of one-year (12 months) from the origi-
nal date of purchase.
The Altrad Belle warranty is against defects in design, materials and workmanship.

The following are not covered under the Altrad Belle warranty:

1. Damage caused by abuse, misuse, dropping or other similar damage caused by or as a result of failure to follow assembly,
operation or user maintenance instructions.

2. Alterations, additions or repairs carried out by persons other than Altrad Belle or their recognised agents.

3. Transportation or shipment costs to and from Altrad Belle or their recognised agents, for repair or assessment against a

warranty claim, on any machine.

Materials and/or labour costs to renew, repair or replace components due to fair wear and tear.

»

The following components are not covered by warranty.
* Drivebelt/s
« Engine Air Filter
« Engine Spark Plug

Altrad Belle and/or their recognised agents, directors, employees or insurers will not be held liable for consequential or other damages,
losses or expenses in connection with or by reason of or the inability to use the machine for any purpose.

Warranty Claims
All warranty claims should firstly be directed to Altrad Belle or Altrad Belle Inc., either by telephone, by Fax, by E-mail, or in writing.

For Warranty claims:

Altrad Belle Warranty Department,
Sheen, Nr. Buxton

Derbyshire

SK17 OEU

England

Tel: +44 (0)1298 84606  Fax: +44 (0)1298 84722
Email : warranty@belle-group.co.uk



Sadan anvendes denne vejledning

Denne vejledning er skrevet for at hjeelpe dig med at betjene og serviceefterse pladevibratoren forsvarligt. Vejledningen er beregnet for
forhandlere og brugere af pladevibratoren.

Forord

Afsnittet om ‘Beskrivelse af maskinen’ har til formal at gere dig fortrolig med maskinens layout og betjeningsanordninger.
Afsnittet om ‘Miljg’ giver dig oplysninger om hvordan kasserede maskiner bortskaffes pa en miljgvenlig made.

Afsnittene om ‘Generel sikkerhed’ og ‘Sundhed og sikkerhed” forklarer, hvorledes maskinen anvendes for at sikre din egen og
offentlighedens sikkerhed.

‘Procedure ved start og standsning’ hjeelper dig med at starte og standse maskinen.

‘Fejlfindingsvejledningen’ hjeelper dig, hvis du far et problem med maskinen.

Afsnittet om ‘Service & vedligeholdelse’ har til formal at hjeelpe dig med maskinens generelle vedligeholdelse og serviceeftersyn.
Afsnittet om ‘Garanti’ beskriver, hvad garantien deekker og proceduren i forbindelse med garantikrav.

Afsnittet om ‘Overensstemmelseserklaring’ viser de standarder, som maskinen er konstrueret i henhold til.

Forskrifter med hensyn til advarslerne.
Tekst i denne vejledning, som der skal henledes seerlig opmaerksomhed pa, er vist pa fglgende made:

FORSIGTIG Produktet kan veere udsat for risiko. Maskinen kan blive beskadiget, eller du kan selv komme til
— skade, hvis disse procedurer ikke udfgres pa korrekt made.

(A ADVARSEL Brugerens liv kan veere i fare.

Advarsel

S

i

For du betjener eller udfgrer noget vedligeholdelsesarbejde pa denne maskine, SKAL DU
( ADVARSEL GENNEMLZSE denne vejledning GRUNDIGT.

N

VIDE, hvordan du anvender maskinens betjeningsanordninger forsvarligt, og hvad du skal gare for at udfare sikker vedligeholdelse.
(NB: Sgrg for, at du ved, hvordan du skal afbryder maskinen, far du teender for den, i tilfeelde af at du skulle komme i vanskeligheder.)
Brug ALTID det korrekte sikkerheds- og beskyttelsesudstyr for din personlige beskyttelse.

Hvis du har NOGEN SP@RGSMAL om den sikre brug eller vedligeholdelse af denne maskine, SKAL DU SP@RGE DIN SUPERVISOR
ELLER KONTAKTE Altrad Belle: +44 (0) 1298 84606

Indholdsfortegnelse

Sadan anvender du AENNE VEJIEANING. ........c.eiieuiieieieteeeiese st et sttt ese e te et es e st eseseeseeesesseses s et esese s ese st es e s e s e s es e e eses e s ensesesessese s ene s ere s 54
Advarsel

Beskrivelse af maskinen..

TEKNISKE GAIA ... bbbt h et h bt bt h et e bbb ba et e b e b b e b £ b £ b e bbbttt ekt bbb bbb
Miljg
Generel sikkerhed . .
SUNANEA 0F SIKKEINEM. ...t bbbttt
Kontroleftersyn far start...
Grunde til komprimering..
Procedure ved start og standsning .
Betjeningsvejledning.
Fejlfinding ....
Service & vedligeholdelse ..
Garanti
Overensstemmelseserkleering

Altrad Belle forbeholder sig ret til at 2endre maskinens specifikation uden forudgéende varsel eller forpligtelse.
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Beskrivelse af maskinen

© ® N UA®WN PR

. Gashéandtag.

. Rekylstarthandtag.

. Breendstoftank.

. Loftepunkt.

. Handtagsudlgser.

. Frem-/bak-styrehandtag.
. Hovedhandtag.

Remskaerm.

. ngglen opstaen

Model 45/60
9

Motor - Honda GX270 Benzin (Hp)

Motor - Hatz 1B30 Diesel (Hp) 6.3

Veegt - Honda GX270 Benzin (Kg) 275
Veegt - Hatz 1B30 Diesel (Kg) 291
Veegt - Hatz 1B30 E/S Diesel (Kg) 303
Motorens Omdrejninger pr.minut - Honda 3600
Motorens Omdrejninger pr.minut - Hatz 3000
Centrifugalkraft (kN) 45

Frekvens (Hz) 70

Maksimal kgrehastighed (m/min) > 24
Lydeffekt (dB(A)) 108

Forsvarlig bortskaffelse.

&

genbrugsstation.

Anvisninger for beskyttelse af miljget.
Maskinen indeholder veerdifulde materialer. Tag den
kasserede maskine og dens tilbehgr til den relevante

mponent Materiale

Handtag Stal
Frontdaeksel HDPE
Hovedstel Stal
Bundplade Stal

H&ndtag Polyurethanskum

Motor Aluminium
Fleksible Monterings Stal og gummi

Diverse Dele Stal og aluminium

Grunde til komprimering

Jord, som er blevet forstyrret, eller nyopfyldning, underbund og bitumineret afdeekningsmateriale vil have sméa hulrum eller luftlommer,
og hvis disse ikke komprimeres, vil det fgre til, at der opstar et eller flere problemer.

1. Nar der karer trafik hen over overfladen pa et ukomprimeret omrade, trykkes materialet sammen. Dette forer til nedsynkning af den
gverste overflade, ndr materialet fylde hulrummene.

2. Der opstar en lignende situation med statiske belastninger pa ukomprimeret jord. Underlaget (f.eks. en bygning) vil synke.

3. Materialer med hulrum er mere modtagelige for vandnedsivning, hvilket farer til nedbrydning. Indtreengen af vand kan ogsa bevirke,
at jorden udvider sig i frostvejr og treekker sig sammen i varme perioder. Udvidelse og sammentraekning er den vigtigste arsag til
beskadigelse af bygningsfundamenter og fgrer normalt til, at det bliver ngdvendigt at undermure.

Komprimering gger materialets teethed og @ger derfor dets baereevne. Reduceres lufthulrum, nedseettes risikoen for sammensynkning,
udvidelse og sammentraekning p& grund af indtreengen af vand.
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Generel Sikkerhed

Af hensyn til din egen personlige beskyttelse og evt. omkringstadendes sikkerhed bedes du venligst leese og sikre, at du fuldt ud
forstar felgende sikkerhedsinformation. Det er brugerens ansvar at sikre, at han/hun fuldt ud forstér, hvordan denne maskine betjenes
forsvarligt. Hvis du ikke er sikker pa den forsvarlige og korrekte brug af pladevibratoren, bedes du venligst sparge din supervisor eller
Altrad Belle til rads.

(& FORSIGTIG Forkert vedligeholdelse kan vaere farlig. Gennemlzes dette afsnit, sa du forstar det, fgr du udferer )

vedligeholdelse, serviceeftersyn eller reparationer.

« Denne maskine er meget tung og mé ikke lgftes af en enkelt person; du skal enten FA nogen til at HIZELPE dig eller bruge egnet
lafteudstyr. DK

« Afspeer arbejdsomradet og hold medlemmer af offentligheden og uautoriseret personale i sikker afstand.

« Brugeren skal altid bruge personligt beskyttelsesudstyr, ndr denne maskine anvendes (se ‘Sundhed & sikkerhed’).

« Sprg for, at du ved, hvordan du AFBRYDER maskinen forsvarligt, fer du TANDER for den, i tilfeelde af at du skulle komme i
vanskeligheder.

« AFBRYD altid motoren, far maskinen transporteres, flyttes rundt pa arbejdsstedet eller serviceefterses.

= Motoren bliver meget varm under brug, sa lad den kele af, far du rgrer ved den. Lad aldrig motoren g& uden opsyn.

< Afmontér eller pil aldrig ved nogen af de monterede skaerme; de er beregnet til at beskytte dig. Kontrollér altid skaermenes tilstand
og fastspaending. Hvis de er beskadigede eller mangler, MA MASKINEN IKKE ANVENDES, fer skeermen er blevet repareret eller
udskiftet.

« Du ma ikke arbejde med pladevibratoren, hvis du er syg, feler dig traet eller er pavirket af alkohol, medicin eller stoffer.

Breendstofsikkerhed.

FORSIGTIG Braendstof er brandfarligt. Det kan forarsage kvaestelser og ejendomsskade. Aforyd motoren, sluk al
—_— aben ild og ryg ikke, mens breendstoftanken fyldes. Ter altid spildt breendstof op.

« Inden der fyldes braendstof pa, skal motoren afbrydes og have lov til at kgle af.

« RYG IKKE og undgd &ben ild pa stedet, nar der fyldes braendstof pa.

«  Spildt breendstof skal omgaende geres sikkert ved at komme sand p& det. Hvis du spilder breendstof pa tajet, skal du tage noget
andet tgj pa.

+ Opbevar braendstof i en godkendt, specialfremstillet beholder og ikke i neerheden af varme- og antaendelseskilder.

Sundhed og sikkerhed

Vibration

En vis vibration fra komprimeringen overfares gennem handtaget til brugerens haender. Altrad Belles RPC udvalg er blevet specielt konstrueret
til at reducere hand/armvibrationsniveauer. Der henvises til specifikationerne & de tekniske data for vibrationsniveauer og anvendelsestider
(anbefalet maksimal daglig eksponeringstid). Overskrid IKKE de maksimale anvendelsestider.

Personligt beskyttelsesudstyr

Ved brug af denne maskine skal der anvendes egnet personligt beskyttelsesudstyr, dvs. sikkerhedsbriller, handsker, hareveern, stavmaske
og sikkerhedsfodtaj med stlnaeser. Brug tej, der er egnet til det arbejde, som skal udfgres. Bind langt har op og fiern evt. smykker, som kan
komme ind i maskinens beveaegelige dele. Beskyt altid huden mod kontakt med beton.

Stav
Komprimeringsprocessen vil undertiden producere stav, som kan veere sundhedsfarligt. Brug altid en maske, som er egnet til den type stav,
som produceres.

Breendstof
Indtag ikke breendstof, indand ikke breendstofdampe og undgé kontakt med huden. Vask omgéende braendstofsprgit af. Hvis du far breendstof i
gjnene, skyl med store maengder vand og s@g leegehjeelp snarest muligt.

Udstedningsdampe

(A ADVARSEL De udstedningsdampe, som produceres af denne maskine, er meget giftige og kan veere Iivsfarlige!)

Brug ikke pladevibratoren indendgrs eller pa et indelukket sted. Sarg for, at arbejdsomradet har tilstraekkelig udluftning.

Kontroleftersyn fgr start

Inspektion for start
Folgende inspektion far start skal udfares inden begyndelsen af hver arbejdsperiode eller efter hver 4 timers brug, alt efter hvad der indtraeffer
farst. Se venligst naermere oplysninger i afsnittet om service. Hvis der opdages en fejl, ma maskinen ikke anvendes, fer fejlen er udbedret.

1. Undersag grundigt maskinen for tegn pa beskadigelse. Kontrollér, at alle komponenterne er der og sidder godt fast. Veer szerlig
opmeerksom pa remskaermen.

2. Kontrollér motorolie- og hydraulikoliestanden og efterfyld efter behov.

3. Kontrollér motorens braendstofstand og efterfyld efter behov.

4. Kontrollér, om der er nogen utaetheder i breendstof-, olie- og hydrauliksystemet.
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Procedure ved start og standsning

Honda benzinmotor

1.
2.

o

o

©m~No»

. Tag godt fat i styrehandtaget med den ene hand og i rekylstarthdndtaget med den anden.

. Gentag, indtil motoren teender.

Luk op for breendstofhanen ved at fare armen (ON/OFF) helt til hgjre.
Hvis motoren startes, nar den er kold, aktiveres chokeren ved at fgre chokerarmen helt
til venstre. Hvis en varm motor startes igen, er det som regel ikke ngdvendigt at bruge

choker. Hvis motoren dog er kglet en smule, kan det vaere ngdvendigt at bruge lidt choker. Gas
Drej motorens ON-/OFF-kontakt med uret til ‘I'.
Indstil gash&ndtaget pa tomgang ved at fgre gashandtaget helt til hgjre. Start ikke | Choker

motoren pa fuld gas, da maskinen vil begynde at vibrere, s snart motoren starter.

———— Breendstof
Traek i rekylstarteren, indtil der maerkes motormodstand, og lad s& starteren returnere. T/END/SLUK
Pas pa ikke at treekke startsnoren helt ud; treek rask til i starthdndtaget. Handtag

N&r motoren teender, fares chokerarmen gradvist til OFF ved at fgre den til hgjre.
Hvis motoren ikke teender efter flere forsgg, sa felg fejlfindingsvejledningen.

lO Motoren standses ved at seette gashandtaget pa tomgang og dreje motorens ON-/OFF-kontakt mod uret til ‘0’.
11. Luk for braendstofhanen.

Hatz dieselmotor

1.
2.
3. Tag godt fat i styrehandtaget med den ene hand og i rekylstarthandtaget med den anden.

No g

Hatz dieselmotor (elektrisk start)
1.

2.
3.

© ~N

9.

Luk op for braendstoffet ved at fgre braendstofarmen (ON/OFF) helt til hgjre.
Indstil motorhastighedsreguleringen pa start.

Treek i hdndtaget, indtil der feles motormodstand, og lad sa starteren returnere.

Pas pa ikke at treekke startsnoren helt ud; treek rask til i starthdndtaget med begge haender.
Gentag denne procedure, indtil motoren teender.

Hvis motoren ikke teender efter flere forsag, s felg fejlfindingsvejledningen.

Motoren standses ved at seette gashandtaget pa tomgang og derefter trykke pa den rade
stopknap og holde den inde, indtil motoren standser.

Med dekompressionshandtaget i position ‘0’ szet ngglen i og drej den til position ‘I’
(Kontrollamperne for batteriopladning og olietryk lyser)

Drej startngglen til position ‘II’

Slip startngglen, s& snart motoren gér. Ngglen ber vende tilbage til position 'l af sig selv og
forblive i denne position under drift. Kontrollamperne for batteriopladning og olietryk bgr g& ud
umiddelbart efter start. Indikatorlampen 1’ lyser, nar motoren er i drift.

Hvis der lader til at veere noget galt, skal motoren omgdende standses og fejlen udbedres.
(Se Fejlfindingsvejledningen)

Motortemperaturdisplayet ‘4’ (ekstraudstyr) lyser, hvis temperaturen ved topstykket er for hgj.
Afbryd motoren og find &rsagen til problemet.

Der er en risiko for at gdeleegge startdrevet eller startkransens teender.
& EORSIGTIG

Den elektriske startmotor méa aldrig aktiveres, mens motoren gar eller kagrer i tomgang til stillestéende.\

Stands aldrig motoren ved at flytte dekompressionshandtaget. Under pauser i arbejdet eller nar
arbejdsperioden er slut, skal starthdndtaget og startngglen opbevares pé et sikkert sted, uden for
uvedkommendes raekkevidde. j

Drej altid startngglen tilbage til position ‘0’, far motoren startes igen. Gentagelseslasen forhindrer startmotoren i at blive
tilkoblet og muligvis beskadiget, mens motoren stadig gar.

. Seet hastighedsreguleringsh&ndtaget pa ‘1’ og sa tilbage i STOP-position.

P& motorer, hvor de lavere motorhastigheder ikke er tilgeengelige, fares

hastighedsreguleringshandtaget ‘1’ tilbage og derefter seettes stoph&ndtaget ‘2’ i STOP-retning. Hold det dér, indtil motoren er
standset.

Slip stophandtaget ‘2’, n&r motoren er standset og sgrg for at handtaget vender tilbage til sin normale position.
(Kontrollamperne for batteriopladning og olietryk lyser)

10. Drej ngglen til position 0 og treek den ud. Lamperne ber sa ga ud.
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etjeningsvejledning

« Tag maskinen hen p& det sted, hvor den skal bruges.
Hvor det er ngdvendigt at bruge lgfteudstyr til at placere maskinen, skal du sgrge for, at Iafteudstyret har en
arbejdsbelastningsgraense, som er tilstreekkelig til maskinens veegt (se afsnittet om ‘Tekniske data’ eller maskinens
meerkeplade). Fastger egnede keeder eller stropper, men KUN til laftepunktet ovenpa maskinen.

Nér du har udfert kontroleftersynene i afsnittet ‘Fer start’, kan du starte motoren.

Altrad Belles ‘RPC’ udvalg af pladevibratorer er udstyret med en centrifugalkobling, som ggr det muligt for motoren at g i
tomgang uden at drive gearkassen.

Efterhdnden som motorhastigheden stiger, tilkobles koblingen og driver gearkassen. For korrekt brug skal motorhastigheden
indstilles p& maksimum.

Seet gashandtaget pa maksimum og brug styrehandtaget til at veelge retning og til at styre og dreje vibratoren.
Styrehandtaget er konstrueret séledes, at hvis brugeren af en eller anden grund giver slip, ndr bak er valgt, vender handtaget
automatisk til fremadgéende funktion.

Dette er en vigtig sikkerhedsfunktion p& maskinen.

Under normal brug skulle det ikke veere ngdvendigt for dig at skubbe vibratoren, men du kan bare lade den kgre i dens eget tempo.
Kgrehastigheden afhaenger af tilstanden af den overflade, som skal komprimeres.

Der skal udvises forsigtighed, ndr maskinen anvendes i bak. Sgrg for, at der ikke er nogen hindringer eller ting, du kan falde
over, nar maskinen arbejder i bak.

Hvis den overflade, som skal komprimeres, er pa en skraning, skal der udvises stor forsigtighed med at styre maskinens
kareretning. Hvis det er ngdvendigt, kan der fastggres et passende tov til et lavt punkt pd maskinens chassis for at ggre det
muligt for en hjeelper at tage en del af maskinens veegt. Arbejd op og ned ad en skréning, ikke pa tveers.

Far vibratoren hen over overfladen i et bestemt mgnster, indtil den gnskede komprimering er opnaet.
Hvor der findes et antal forskellige lag, som skal komprimeres oven op hinanden, skal hvert lag komprimeres for sig.

@nsker du at fa vibratoren til at holde op med at vibrere, skal gashandtaget szettes p& tomgang. Motoren standses ved at
henvise til den relevante procedure for start / standsning.
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Problem

Motor kan ikke starte.

Fejlfindingsvejledning

‘ Arsag

Intet braendstof.

‘ Afhjeelpning

Luk op for braendstofhanen.

Fyld braendstoftanken

Motoren er afbrudt.

Teend for motoren.

Teendrgret er snavset.

Rens teendrgret og genindstil teendrgrsafstanden.

Motoren er kold.

Luk chokeren.

Motoren er overfyldt.

Honda: &bn chokeren, luk helt op for gassen og treek i re-
kylstarteren, indtil motoren taender.

Hatz: seet hastighedsreguleringen pa stop, treek 5 gange i
rekylstarteren og gentag sa startproceduren.

Motor kan stadig ikke
starte.

Starre fejl.

Kontakt forhandleren eller Altrad Belle.

Maskinen kan ikke
beveege sig.

Motorhastigheden er for langsom.

Indstil motorhastighedsreguleringen pa hurtig.

Drivremmen er lgs.

Justér remspaendingen.

Luftfilteret er blokeret.

Rens eller udskift luftfilteret.

Koblingen er slidt eller beskadiget.

Reparér eller udskift efter behov.

Drevsvigt.

Kontakt forhandleren eller Altrad Belle.

Gearkassesvigt.

Kontakt forhandleren eller Altrad Belle.

Den fremadgdende

hastighed er for langsom.

Der er for meget olie i hydraulikhovedet.

Tap noget af olien af.

Reguleringssystemet er justeret forkert.

Kontakt forhandleren eller Altrad Belle.

Den tilbagegdende

hastighed er for langsom.

Der er ikke nok olie i hydraulikhovedet.

Fyld systemet og udluft det.

Der er luft i reguleringssystemet.

Udluft reguleringssystemet.

Reguleringssystemet er justeret forkert.

Kontakt forhandleren eller Altrad Belle.

Tab af hydraulikolie.

Uteette forbindelser.

Gaor forbindelserne teette.

Defekt hydraulikslange.

Udskift slangen.

Defekt stempelpakning i gearkasse

Kontakt forhandleren eller Altrad Belle.

Maskinen fungerer
ujeaevnt.

Stadmonteringerne er beskadigede.

Udskift alle fire monteringer.




Service & vedligeholdelse

Altrad Belles ‘RPC’ udvalg af reversible pladevibratorer er konstrueret til at give mange ars problemfri brug. Det er dog vigtigt, at den
simple, regelmaessige vedligeholdelse, som er beskrevet i dette afsnit, udferes. Det anbefales, at en autoriseret Altrad Belle forhandler
udfgrer alle starre vedligeholdelseseftersyn og reparationer. Brug altid originale Altrad Belle reservedele; brugen af ikke-originale dele
kan ugyldigggre garantien.

Far der udfgres vedligeholdelse pa maskinen, skal motoren afbrydes. Hvis der arbejdes pé en dieselmotor, skal du sarge for, at
stopkontakten star pa stop.

Stil altid maskinen pa et vandret underlag for at sikre, at veeskestandene aflaeses korrekt. Brug kun de anbefalede olietyper (se
skemaet pa felgende side).

Tilkgrselsperiode
Nar maskinen farst anvendes fra ny, skal motorolien skiftes efter den farste tilkarselsperiode (se naermere oplysninger i
motorfabrikantens instruktionsbog). Remspaendingen skal kontrolleres efter 4 timers brug.

Drivrem

Afmontér remskaermen og kontrollér s& remspaendingen ved at trykke lidt ned med fingeren pa remmens overside i naerheden af
midtpunktet mellem motordriv- og gearkasseremskiven. Remmen skal kunne trykkes ca. 10 til 15 mm ned. Hvis det er ngdvendigt
at justere remspaendingen, skal seetskruen p& remspaendingsanordningen lgsnes og skubbes til hgjre. Efter indstillingen strammes
saetskruen igen og remspaendingen kontrolleres en gang til. Szet til sidst remskaermen pd igen. Sarg for, at den monteres korrekt og
sidder godt fast.

Hver 8 | Farste Maned 150

Rutinemaessig Vedligeholdelse ‘

/50 H H

Kontrollér oliestand v
Motorolie

Skift v v

Check standen / Skift v
Luftfilter

Skift ud efter behov / Hver 12 Timer

Gearkasseolie Skift v
Drivrem Speaending 4 v

Olie- / breendstoftype & maengde - taendrgrstype

Treendrgr- | Elektrodeafstand

Olietype Meengde |Braendstoftype| Kapacitet ‘ stype (mm)
. . . BMG6ES of
Benzin Motor Honda GX270 S.A.E. 10W 30 0.6l Blyfri Benzin 3.6l BPRGES 0.6-0.7
) Diesel Se
Diesel Motor Hatz 1B30 S.A.E. 10W 30 0.91 ‘ (BS2869) ‘ Handbogen Ikke Relevant Ikke Relevant ‘
Olietype & -meengde
Komponent Olietype Honda GX270 Hatz 1B30
p yP (Liter) )
Gearkasse S.A.E. 75W 90 12 12
Shell Tellus 32 0.2 0.2
Hydrauliksystem
Fuchs Renolin MR520 0.2 0.2

EFORSIGTIG MENS MASKINEN GAR UNDER DENNE PROCEDURE, TILRADES DET AT ANBRINGE MASKINEN
—=—="—=——"=PAEN GUMMIMATTE ELLER LIGNENDE FOR AT ABSORBERE EN DEL AF VIBRATIONEN.

Udluftning af det hydrauliske system

1. Maskinen skal veere i stillestdende position og st& pa et jeevnt, vandret underlag.

2. Tag pafyldningsdeekslet af og fyld kontrolpumpehovedet med olie. Stop, s& snart olien star op til den maksimale niveauindikator,
som findes inde i hovedet.

3. Pump langsomt med kontrolhdndtaget fra positionen ‘Fremad bevaegelse' til ‘Bagud beveegelse’, indtil olieniveauet falder.

4. Efterfyld kontrolpumpehovedet op til det maksimale niveau. Fortseet med at pumpe med handtaget, indtil der meerkes modstand

og ha&ndtaget Iases i positionen ‘Bagud beveegelse’.

Igen, efterfyld kontrolpumpehovedet til det maksimale niveau.

6. Seet pafyldningsproppen i igen og afprgv maskinen.
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Service & vedligeholdelse
Samling af pumpen

1. Renggr omhyggeligt huset indvendigt med trykluft. Kontrollér for ridser pa glideboringerne til O-ringene, sa der ikke er nogen
skarpe kanter.

. Tryk bgsningen ind i huset.

. Smagr leebepakningen med hydraulikolie og lad den glide pa tandstangen (den abne side skal vende veek fra tandstangen).

. Smgr tandstangen med hydraulikolie og lad den glide ind i huset, indtil leebepakningen sidder i rillen. Sgrg for, at teenderne er i
den rigtige position. Nar leebepakningen sidder i rillen, repreesenterer dette den fremadgdende beveegelse.

A OWN

(& FORSIGTIG | bak gér styrehandtagene parallelt med huset i brugerens retning. )

o

Nar tandhjulet (uden O-ringe) er smurt, seettes det ind i huset og tandstangen. Kontrollér tandstangens beveegelse fra frem til

bak. (Se FORSIGTIG).

6 Tag tandhjulet ud og montér de to O-ringe. Sarg for, at de ikke er beskadigede.

7. Smgr tandhjulet og O-ringene med hydraulikolie og seet dem omhyggeligt ind i huset. Kontrollér, at tandstangen er i den rigtige
position; det er lettest at gare dette i den tilbagegdende beveegelse.

8. Montér mellemlaeg og holdering. Det kan vaere ngdvendigt at skubbe tandhjulet fra den modsatte side for at fa delene samlet.

9. Placér huset pa pafyldningssiden og montér O-ringene pa den nederste flade. Det anbefales at bruge LOCTITE 518
teetningsmiddel.

10. Saml hydraulikforbindelsen og Dowty-skiven ved hjeelp af LOCTITE 243.

11. Montér beslaget og fastgar det med 4 skruer og skiver ved hjeelp af LOCTITE 243.

12. Montér lgst propskruen og skiven, men STRAM IKKE FOR MEGET.

Garanti

Den nye Altrad Belle ‘RPC’ pladevibrator er garanteret til den oprindelige kaber i en periode pa ét ar (12 méneder) fra den oprindelige
kabsdato.
Altrad Belles garanti geelder design-, materiale- og fabrikationsfejl.

Folgende er ikke omfattet af Altrad Belles garanti:

1. Skader for&rsaget ved forkert brug, misbrug, tab eller anden lignende skade for&rsaget af eller som fglge af manglende
overholdelse af samlings-, betjenings- eller brugervedligeholdelsesanvisningerne.

2. /Endringer, tilfgjelser eller reparationer, udfert af andre personer end Altrad Belle eller deres autoriserede forhandlere.

3. Transport- eller forsendelsesomkostninger til og fra Altrad Belle eller deres autoriserede forhandlere ved reparation eller

vurdering i forbindelse med garantikrav p& en maskine.

Materialer og/eller arbejdslgn til at forny, reparere eller udskifte komponenter pga. normal slitage.

>

Folgende komponenter er ikke omfattet af garantien.
* Driviem/me
« Motorluftfilter
* Motorteendrar

Altrad Belle og/eller deres autoriserede forhandlere, direktgrer, medarbejdere eller forsikringsselskaber kan ikke holdes ansvarlige for
falgeskader eller andre skader, tab eller udgifter i forbindelse med eller p& grund af eller manglende evne til at anvende maskinen til
noget formal.

Garantikrav
Alle garantikrav skal i farste instans anmeldes til Altrad Belle, enten pr. telefon, fax, e-mail eller brev.

Garantikrav skal anmeldes til:
Altrad Belle Warranty Department,
Sheen, Nr. Buxton

Derbyshire

SK17 OEU

England

Tel: +44 (0)1298 84606  Fax: +44 (0)1298 84722
Email : warranty@belle-group.co.uk
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